

Anaerobic Digester Cleaning, Inspection, Repair, and Valve Replacement

Contract A - Digester Cleaning

Owner: City of Wheeling, WV

Project No.: 21039506R

Bid Opening Date: August 7, 2025

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Mobile Solids Solutions		Merrell Bros.		Synagro Central, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$43,650.00	\$43,650.00	\$83,462.00	\$83,462.00
2	DOCUMENTATION OF SITE	1	LS	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$13,333.00	\$13,333.00
3	Cleaning, Dewatering, Hauling, and Disposal of Biosolids	350	Dry Tons	\$875.00	\$306,250.00	\$1,795.00	\$628,250.00	\$2,050.00	\$717,500.00
INFORMAL TOTAL					\$332,250.00		\$676,900.00		\$814,295.00
CALCULATED TOTAL					\$332,250.00		\$676,900.00		\$814,295.00

Anaerobic Digester Cleaning, Inspection, Repair, and Valve Replacement
Contract B - Digester Repairs & Valve Installation
Owner: City of Wheeling, WV
Project No.: 21039506R
Bid Opening Date: August 7, 2025

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Grae-Con Construction		TS Elliott Contracting	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$7,175.00	\$7,175.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
2	DOCUMENTATION OF SITE	1	LS	\$3,775.00	\$3,775.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
3	6" CHECK VALVE	2	EA	\$8,100.00	\$16,200.00	\$6,514.00	\$13,028.00
4	4" PLUG VALVE	2	EA	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$3,611.00	\$7,222.00
5	6" PLUG VALVE	22	EA	\$7,290.00	\$160,380.00	\$6,649.00	\$146,278.00
6	8" PLUG VALVE	2	EA	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,270.00	\$14,540.00
7	10" PLUG VALVE	2	EA	\$11,600.00	\$23,200.00	\$7,659.00	\$15,318.00
8	14" PLUG VALVE	1	EA	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$12,644.00	\$12,644.00
9	16" PLUG VALVE	2	EA	\$20,500.00	\$41,000.00	\$21,043.00	\$42,086.00
10	20" PLUG VALVE	3	EA	\$27,000.00	\$81,000.00	\$31,222.00	\$93,666.00
11	24" PLUG VALVE	2	EA	\$40,800.00	\$81,600.00	\$49,792.00	\$99,584.00
12	6" INSERTION VALVE	2	EA	\$19,350.00	\$38,700.00	\$55,007.00	\$110,014.00
13	24" INSERT ISOLATION KNIFE GATE VALVE	1	EA	\$193,000.00	\$193,000.00	\$221,410.00	\$221,410.00
14	PIPING MODIFICATIONS	1	LS	\$154,000.00	\$154,000.00	\$225,487.00	\$225,487.00
15	REBUILD PUMPS 13 AND 14	1	LS	\$82,600.00	\$82,600.00	\$49,211.50	\$49,211.50
16	DIGESTER REPAIR ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00
INFORMAL TOTAL					\$1,330,630.00		\$1,499,709.00
CALCULATED TOTAL					\$1,330,630.00		\$1,450,488.50